Senate Resolution 367

By: Senators Merritt of the 9th, Islam of the 7th, Jackson of the 41st, Rahman of the 5th, Dixon of the 45th and others

A RESOLUTION

1 Commending Gwinnett Chatt Outreach; and for other purposes.

WHEREAS, Gwinnett Chatt Outreach has a consistent record of service to the community
and this state and has been recognized as one of the most dynamic and committed civic
organizations in Georgia; and

5 WHEREAS, established in May 2019, Gwinnett Chatt Outreach has since offered teens over
6 25 behind-the-scenes tours of businesses such as WIPOTEC-OCS, Georgia Swarm, and First

7 Class Eyecare; and

8 WHEREAS, the organization has further hosted numerous mentors at Top Golf, granting 9 teens the opportunity to receive mentorship from top business leaders, and conducted over 10 15 college tours across metro Atlanta; and

WHEREAS, Gwinnett Chatt Outreach and its Bridging the Gap program have received recognition from publications such as the *Atlanta Journal-Constitution* and *Gwinnett Daily Post*, and through the efforts of its dedicated employees and its founder, Ryan Cox, this outstanding organization ensures that no teen is excluded due to a lack of resources; and

- 15 WHEREAS, this remarkable organization has had a tremendous impact on its community
- 16 through its spirit of service and desire to improve the quality of life in the Gwinnett area; and

17 WHEREAS, Gwinnett Chatt Outreach has established a glowing reputation of renown18 throughout Georgia for its dedication and high ideals; and

WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this extraordinary organization beappropriately honored.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
commend Gwinnett Chatt Outreach for its many wonderful contributions on behalf of the
youth of Georgia and extend best wishes for its continued growth, development, and success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Gwinnett Chatt
Outreach.

23